
WASHOE COUNTY
"Dedicated To Excellence in Public Seruice"

www.washoecounty.us

Srarr Rnponr
BOARD MEETING DATE: April28,2015

April6,2015

Board of County Commissioners

Renee Ismari, Acting Laboratory Director, Forensic Science Division
7 7 5 -328-281 5, rromero@washoecounty.us

Chuck Allen, Sheriff

Approve Amendment #2tothe lnterlocal Contract between Public
Agencies: Washoe County on behalf of Washoe County SherifPs Office
Forensic Science Division and the State of Nevada of behalf of the
Gaming Contol Board for Forensic Services for the extended term of July
1,2015 through June 30, 2017 with an ineome of [$1,500 plus any
requested crime scene services at $250linvestigator/hour] for each fiscal
year 2076 and2017. (All Commission Districts)

CI\,T/ACMJ1
Fmarce_UC

DA Lt\^
Risk Mgt. DE

IIR_gAi-
Other_NlAr

DATE:

TO:

FROM:

THROUGH:

ST]BJECT:

SUMMARY

The Washoe County Sheriffs Office Crime Laboratory contracts with several agencies

that require Forensic Services. This amendment to the Interlocal Contract provides for
laboratory and field services for the State of Nevada,.Gaming Control Board.

Washoe County Strategic Objective supported by this item: Safe, Secure and

HealthyCommunities.

PREVIOUS ACTION

The Washoe County Sheriffs Office has contracted to provide the State of Nevada with
Forensic Services since 1993. The original contract to this amendment was executed by
the Chairman of the Board of County Commissioners on July 23,2013. A one year

amendment was approved by the Board of County Commissioners and executed by the

Chairman on April 22, 2014.

BACKGROTJIID

The Washoe County Sheriffs Offrce provides Forensic Services to Federal, State and

Local Agencies throughout Nevada. These services are provided by contract. This
Amendment to the Lrterlocal Contract extends the existing contract through June 30,

2017 wirth changes to the term, fiscal amounts of the contract, and to the scopes of work
to reflect current fees and services provided by the lab.

AGEi\DA rrEM # {TL



Washoe County Commission Meeting of April 28,2015
Page2 of2

F'ISCAL IMPACT

The revenues from this contract will be deposited into General Ledger Accounts:

Annual lncome of $1,500 for FY 16 and FY 17: 150650-460162 Sheriff Crime Lab
Contract Payments

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners Approve Amendment#2 to
the Interlocal Contract between Public Agencies: Washoe County on behalf of Washoe
County Sheriff s Office Forensic Science Division and the State of Nevada of behalf of
the Gamlng Control Board for Forensic Services for the extended term of July 1,2015
through June 30,2017 with an income of [$1,500 plus any requested crime scene services
at $2S0linvestigatorlhourl for each fiscal year 2016 and iOtl .

POSSIBLE MOTION

Should the board agree with staff s recorlmendation, a possible motion would be:

Uo"_" to Approve Amendment #2 to the Interlocal Contract between Public Agencies:'Washoe 
County on behalf of Washoe County Sheriff s Office Forensic Science Division

and the State of Nevada of behalf of the Gaming Control Board for Forensic Services for
the extended term of July 1,201.5 through June 30, 2017 with an income of [$1,500 plus
anY Iggqested crime scene services at $250linvestigatorlhour] for each fiscal year i\l6
and20l7.



AIVIEI\IDMENT # Z TO INTERLOCAL CONTRACT
BETWEEN PT]BLIC AGENCMS

Between the State of Nevada
Acting By and Through Its

State Gaming Contol Board
P O Box 8003, 1919 College PKWY

Carssn City, NV 89702-8003

Telephone : 77 5-684-77 14

Email: jkingsland@gcb.nv. gov

and

Washoe County
Acting By and Through its

Washoe County Sheriffs Office
Forensic Science Division

9ll PanBlvd.
Reno, Nevada 89512

Telephone: 77 5 -328-2800
FAX: 775-328-2831

1. AIT{ENDMEI{TS. For and in consideration of mutual promises and/or t}reir valuable consideration, all provisions of the

original interlocal coDhact, dded August 12. 2013 attached hereto as Exhibit A, remain in firll force and effect with the exception
ofthe following:

AThis is the second ame,ndment to the original inferlocal contzct, which continues ongoing forensic science services to the
Gming Coffiol Board's Enforcement Division. This amendment extends the termination date from June 30, 2015 to June 30,
2017, increases the ma:rimum amormt from $6,000 to $9,000 due to the additional ternq and adds Attachment AA as the scope of
work Athchment AA9 athched hereto and incorporated herein by reference, replaces and supersedes Attachment A.

Curent Contrast Lansuase:

3. CONTRACT TERM. This Contact stall be effective July 1. 2013. to June 30.2015, unless soonertemtinated by
either party as set forth in this Confract.

6. INCORPORATED DOCLIMENTS. The parties agree that the seruices to be performed shall be specifically
desoribed; this Contract incorporates the following attrachments in descending order of constuctive precedence:

ATTACHMENT A: SCOPE OF WORK

7. CONSIDERATION. WASHOE COLINTY SIIERIFF'S OFFICE, FORENSIC SCIENCE DIVISION agrees to
p.uia" tn" ."*L.r r"t forth in paxagaph (6) at a cost of S1.500.0Q per year. plus an], requested crilie scene

services at $250.00/investigator/hour (state the exact cost or hourly, daily, or weekly rate exclusive of travel or per

diem expense$ with the total Contact or installments payable: upon receipt of invoice(s). not exceeding $6.000.00.

Any intervening end to a biennial appropriation period shall be deemed an automatic renewal (not changing the

overall Contact term) or a tennination as the results of legislative appropriation may require.

AwrotedJulY 8' 2002 
Pase 7 orz



Amended Contract Lanquaee:

3. CONTRACT TERM. This Contact shall be effective July 1. 2013. to June 30. 2017, unless sooner terminated by

either party as set forth in this Contact.

6. INCORPORA]ED DOCIJMENTS. The parties agree that the services to be performed shall be specifically
described; this Contact incorporates the following attachments in descending order of constuctive precedence:

ATTACHMENTAA: SCOPE OF WORK

7. CONSIDERATION. WASHOE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE, FORENSIC SCIENCE DIVISION agrees to
provide the services set forth in paragraph (6) at a cost of $1fl4.00 per year. plus any requested crime scene

servioes at $250.00/investigator/hour (state the exact cost or hourly, daily, or weekly rate exclusive of tavel or per

diem expenses) with the total Contact or installments payable: upon receipt of invoice(s). not exceeding S9.000.00.

Any intervening end to a biennial appropriation period shall be deemed an automatic renewal (not changing the

overall Contact tenn) or a termination as the results of legislative appropriation may require.

2. INCORPORATED DOCLIMENTS. Extribit A (Original Contact, as amended) is attached hereto, incorporated by
reference herein and made a part of this amended contact.

3. REOUIRED APPROVAL. This amendment to the original contact shall not become effective until and unless approved

bythe Nevada State Board ofExaminers.

IN WITNESS WIIEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this amendment to the original contact to be signed and intend to be

o,Sh u-- ,' C +
WastrceCounty Sheritr

Chaimoau Washoe County Board of Couty Commissioneis

ATTESTEDTO:

Title

Washoe CountyClerk Title

I.hipf Adminisfafinn

$ignature

$igl8hne Date

APPROVED BY BOARD OF EXAMINERS
Signdrc - Board ofExminers

Approved as o form by:
ort

Depry Afiomsy General for Aftomey Geoeral

Approvedluly 8,2002
Pqe2of2

@ate)



ATTACHMENT AA
SCOPE OF WORK

AWrorpd.luly 8, 2002
PqeSof 2



,{
l:::i:::i:,:::-.r ,r: , j.r::.: irr,:.:::r:.:.i. . .

:.i::.,.r':,r.,..,..1,.:'.',' ."{,

,, ,.:::'.", i|.,,,,.,f #:

OPTION B
rr 15116

r'.,.,..$eruicw.lf.rffied UISer the Forensic Seience Division Contract Option B
(No €riqe Scene/Photo Laboratory Serviccs Includcd)

subgtairqe,exbibits may be analped on a case by case basis. If services beyond
needq{ plgqllg contapt the division for consultation priorto submitting the

@xpected average turnaround time within 90:days)

[.Sr]'lril], Xflrninations (Cases going to court and those needed for inves'tigativc, ..

1 fiorilized. After thosg cascs are bcing worked in rcvcrsc order (ncwest Xirs$)

"t*t

;,(bullets,,celtidge cases, toolmarks etc.)



,$lf.#ernildentificationNetwort/Automated Biometric Identification Systern)

Ig subjbctcomparison

,'.,,,. 
,: 1

foflO*ring,,,additignal services can be offcred on a fee for sewice basis:

Soual with,substantial bodily injury or unknown suspect

Eatter:r,,'witha@dly.:weapgn:,withsubstantialbodilyinjury
,. . :u,ith subsanthl bodily injury
.,.ffik srith,suo-stantid bodilyinjury



rc''plr,t.,.OfythisiobntraCi as,they are funded by other means.

Alcohol,Pro$?n is funded by the $tate.

?F-atd Ballistic,Identification SystemA.{ational Integrated Ballistic
(fiIqrys database) is inctnded for all agencies. This is not a service that is



AMENDMENT #I. TO INTERLOCAL CONTRACT
BETWEEN PUBLIC AGENCIES

Between the State ofNevada
Acting By and Through lts

State Gaming Control Board
P O Box 8003, 1919 College PKWY

Carson City, NV 89702-8003

Telephone: 7 7 5-684-77 14

email: j kingsland@gcb.nv. gov

and

Washoe County
Acting By and Through its

Washoe County Sheriffs Office
Forensic Science Division

911 Pan Blvd.
Reno, Nevada89512

Telephone: 7 7 5 -328-2800

FAX: 775-328-2831

1. AMENDMENIS. For and in consideration of mutual promises and/or their valuable consideiaiion, all provisions of the

original interlocal contracl dated August 12. 20 I 3 attached hereto as Exhibit A, remain in full force and effect with the exception

ofthe following:

A. This is tlre first amendment to the original interlocal conffact, which continues ongoing forensic science services to the

Gaming Control Board's Enforcement Division. This amendment extends the termination date Aom June 30,2014 to June

30, 2015 and increases the maximum amount from $3,000 to $6,000 due the additional one year term.

Current Interlocal Contract Languapel

3. CONTMCT TERM. This Conract shall be effective.lulg[lQ!3, tolgng-3!.2914, unless sooner terminated by either parly

as set fo(h in this Conhact.

7. CONSIDEMTION. WASHOE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE, FORENSIC SCIENCE DIVISION agrees to provide the

services set forth in paragraph (6) at a cost of S$gq.0g per year plus anv requested crime scene services at

$250.00iinvestigator/hour (state the exact cost or hourln daily, or weekly rate exclusive of tavel or per diem expenses) with the

total Conkact or installrnents payable: uoon rece ipt of invoices(s). not exceeding S3.000.00. Any intervening end to a biennial

appropriation period shall be deemed an automatic renewal (not changing the overall Contract term) or a termination as the results

of legislative appropriation may require.

Amended Contract Lansuage:

3. CONTMCT TERM. This Conract shall be effective July l. 2013. to June 3!. 2015, unless sooner terminated by either party

as set forth in this Contact.

7. CONSIDEMTION. WASHOE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE, FORENSIC SCIENCE DMSION agrees to provide the

seryices set forth in oaragraph (6) at a cost of S-t.500.0q per year plus any requested crime scene services at

APProvedJulYS' 2002 
Pag€7 ofz



s250'00/investigator/lrour (state the exact cost or hourly, daily, or weekly rate exclusive oftravel or per diem expenses) with thetotal contract or installments payable: upon receipt of inv.oices(s), not Jxceeding $6.000.00. any intervening end to a biennialappropriation period shall be deemed an artomati. rin"wafiot ci*ging t]re oveiait cont *t t.n ; or a termination as the resultsof legislative appropriation may require.

2' INCORPORATED DOCUMENTS. Exhibit A (original Contract) is attached hereto, incorporared by reference herein andmade a part ofthis amended conhact.

3' REOUIRED APPROVAL. This amendment to the original contract shall not become effective until and unless approved
by appropriate official action ofthe governing body ofeach pity.

IN MTNESS WHEREOF, flre parties hereto have caused this amendment to the original contract to be signed and intend to belegally bound thereby.

Public Agency # I

Public Agency # I Signature
Chief. Administration

%Date Title

Public Agency #2 - Washoe County Shcritr

BJi-=..-
Chairman - Washo. Cou Drr,

AITEST:

Washoe County Clerk Date

Signature - Board of Examiners

Approvcd as to lorm by:

Deputy Attomey Ceneral for Anomey Ccnerat State ofi.tevaUa

I

APPROVED BY BOARD OF EXAMINERS

On

@ate)

Approrted July 8, 2002

Page 2 af2



INTERLOCAL CONTRACT BETWEEN PUBLIC AGENCIES

A Contract Between the State of Nevada
Acting By and Tluough Its

State Gaming Control Board
P 0 Box 8003, l919 College PKWY

Carson City, NV 89702-8003
Telephone: 77 5-684:17 14

FAX: 775-684-7723

and

Washoe County
Acting By and Through its

Washoe County Sheriffs Office
Forensic Science Division

9l 1 Parr Blvd.
Reno, Nevada 89512

Telephone: 7 7 5 -328 -2800
FAX: 775-328-2831

WHEREAS, NRS 277.180 authorizes any one or more public agencies to contract with any one or rnorc otfier
public agencies to perform any govemmental service, activity or underkking which any of the public agencies
entering into the contract is authorized by law to perform; and

WHEREAS, it is deemed that the services of WASHOE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE, FORENSIC SCIENCE
DLSION hereinafter set fo(h are both necessary to STATE GAMING CONTROL BOARD and in the best
interests ofthe State ofNevada;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the aforesaid premises, the parties mutually agree as follows:

1. REOUIRED APPROVAL. This Contract shall not become effective until and unless approved by appropriate
official action ofthe governing body ofeach party.

2. DEFINITIONS. "State" means the State of Nevada and any state agency identified herein, its officers,
employees and irnmune contractors as defined in NRS 41.0307.

3. CONTRACT TERM. This Contract shall be effective Julv I. 2013, to June 30. 2014. unless sooner terminated by
either party as set forth in this Contract.

4. TERMINATION. This Contract may be terminated by either pa(y prior to the date set forth in paragraph (3),
provided that a termination shall not be effective until 30 days after a pa(y has served written nolice upon
the odler party. This Contract may be terminated by mutual consent of both parties or unilaterally by either par{y
without cause. The parties expressly agree tltat this Contract shall be terminated immediately if for any reason
federal and/or State Legislature funding ability to satisfy tlris Contract is withdrawn, limited, or impaired-

Page 7 ofS



t

5. NOTICE. All notices or other communications required or permitted to be given under this Contract shall be in
writing and shall be deemed to have been duly given if delivered personally in hand, by tetephonic facsimile with
simultaneous regular mail, or mailed ceffified mail, retum receipt requested, postage prepaid on the date posted, and
addressed to the other party at the address set forlh above.

6. INCORPORATED DOCUMENTS. The parties agree that the services to be performed shall be specifically
described; this Conbact incorporates the foltowing attachments in descending order of constructive preeedence:

ATTACHMENT A: SCOPE OF WORK

7. CONSIDEMTION. WASHOE COtINTY SI{ERIFF'S OFFICE, FORENSIC SCIENCE DIVISION agrees to
provide the services set forth in paragraplr (6i at a cost of $];[qQJq per vear plus any_requested crimi, scene
services at $250.00/investigator/hour. (state the exact cost or hourly, daily, or weekly rate exclusive oftravel or per
diem expenses) with the total Contract or installments payable: upon receipt of invoice(s), not exceeding $3.000.b0.
Any intervening end to a biennial appropriation period shall be deerned an automatic renewal (not changing the
overall Contract term) or a tennination as the results of legislative appropriation may require,

8. ASSENT. The parties agee that the terms and conditions listed on incorporated attachments ofthis Contract are
also specifically a part of this Contract and are limited only by their respective order of precedence and any
I imitations expressly provided.

9.INSPECTION &AUDIT.
a. Books and Records. Each parly agrees to keep and maintain under general accepted accounting principles full,
true and complete records, agreements, books, and doiuments as are necessary to fully disclose to the State or
United States Governmenf or their authorized representatives, upon audits or reviews, sufficient information to
determine compliance with all state and federal regulations and statutes.
b. Inspection & Audit- Each parly agrees that the relevant books, records (written, electronic, computer related or
otherwise), including but not limited to relevant accounting procedures and practices of the pargl, financial
statements and supporting documentation, and documentation related to the work product shall be subject at any
reasonable time, to inspection, examination, review, audi! and copying at any office or location ivhere such
records may be found, with or without notice by the State Auditor, Employmenf Security, tlre Department of
Administration, Budget Division, the Nevada State Attorney General's Office or its Fraud Control Units, the State
Legislative Auditor, and with regard to any federal funding the rclevant fedcral agency, the Comptroller General,
tlre General Accounting Officq the Oflice of the Inspector General, or any of their authorized represenfatives.
c. Period of Retention. AII books, records, reports, and statements relevant to this Contract must be retained a
minimum three years and for five years if any federal funds are used in this Contract. The retention period nrns
from the date of ternination of this Contract. Retention time shalt be extended when an audit is scheduled or in
progress for a period reasonably necessary to complete an audit and/or to complete any administrative and judicial
litigation which may ensue.

I0. BREACH: REMEDIES. Failure of either party to perform any obligation of this Contract shall be deemed a
breach. Except as otherwise provided for by law or this Contract, the rights and remedies of the parties shall not be
exclusive and are in addition to any other rights and remedies provided by law or equiqr, including but not limited to
actual damages, and to a prevailing party reasonable attomeys'fees and costs. It is specifically agreed that reason-
able attorneys'fees shall include without limitation $125 per hour for State-employed attomeys.

ll. LIMITED LIABILIry. The parties will not waive and intend to asseft available NRS chapter 4l liability
limitations in all cases. Contract liability of both parties shalt not be subject to punitiVe damages. Actual damages

Pege 2ofs



f ,i

for any State breach shall never exceed the anrount offunds which have been appropriated for payment under this

Contract, but not yet paid, for the fiscal year budget in existence at the time ofthe breach.

12. FORCE MAJEURB. Neifter parly shall be deemed to be in violation of this Contract if it is prevented fronr
performing any of its obligations hereunder due to strikes, failure of public transportation, civil or military authority,
act of public enemy, accidents, fires, explosions, or acts of God, including without limitation, earthquakes, floods,
winds, or storms. In such an event the intervening cause must not be through the fault of flre party asserting such an

excuse, and the excused party is obligated to promptly perform in accordance rvith the tenns of the Contract after the

intervening cause ceases.

13.INDEMNIFICATION.
a. To the fullest extcnt of limited liabitity as set forth in paragraph (11) of this Contract, each party shall

indemnify, hold harmless and defend, not excluding the othe/s right to participate, the other from and against all

Iiability, claims, actions, damages, Iosses, and expenses, inoluding but not Iimited to reasonable attorneys'fees and

costs, arising out of any alleged negligent or willful acts or omissions of the pa(y, its officers, employees and

agents. Such obligation shall not be construed to negate, abridge, or otherwise reduce any other right or obligation
of indemnity which would otherwise exist as to any party or person described in this paragraph.

b. The indemnification obligation under this paragraph is conditioned upon receipt of written notice by the

indemnifuing pa4y within 30 days of the indemnified party's actual notice of any actual or pending claim or cause

of action. The indemniSing parly shall not be liable to hold harmless any attomeys' fees and costs for the

indemnified party's chosen right to participate with legal counsel.

14. INDEPENDENT PUBLIC AGENCIES. The parties are associated with each other only for the purposes and to

the extent set forth in this Contract, and in respect to performance of services pursuant to this Contract, each parly is

and shall be a public agency separate ald distinct from the other party and, subject only to the terms of this Contract
shall have the sole right to supervise, manage, operate, control, and direct periormance of the details incident to its
duties under this Contract. Nothing contained in this Contract shall be dcemed or construed to create a partnership

or joint venture, to create relationships of an employer-employee or principal-agent, or to otherwise create any

Iiability for one agency whatsoever with respect to the indebledness, liabilities, and'obligations of the other agency

or any other par{y.

15. WAIVER OF BREACH. Failure to declare a breach or the actual waiver of any particular breach of the

Contract or its material or nonmaterial terms by either party shall not operate as a rvaiver by such party of any of its
rights or remedies as to any other breach.

16. SEVERABILITY. If any provision contained in this Contract is held to be unenforceable by a court of law or

equity, this Contract shall be consrued as if such provision did not exist and the ncinenforceability of such provision

shall not be held to render any other provision or provisions ofthis Contract unenforceable.

17. ASSIGNMENT. Neither party shall assigrr, transfer or delegate any rights, obligations or duties underthis
Contract without the prior written consent of the other party.

18. OWNERSHIP OF PROPRIETARY INFORMATION. Unless otherwise provided by law any reports, histories,

'toas,blueprints,ptans,maps,datla,Systemdesigns,computercode (which is intended to be consideration under tlris Contract), or any other documents or drawings, prepared or in

the course of preparation by either parly in performance of its obligations under this Contract shall be the joint

properly of both parties.

Page 3 of5



I9. PUBLIC RECORDS. Pursuant to NRS 239.010, information or documents rnay be open to public inspection
and copying. The parties lvill have the duty to disclose unless a particular record is made confidential by law or a
conlmon law balancing of interests.

20. CONFIDENTIALITY. Each parly shall keep confidential all information, in whatever form, produced,
prepared, observed or received by that pa(y to the extent that such information is confidential by law or otherwise
required by this Contract.

21. PROPER AUTHORITy. The parties hereto represent and wanant that the person executing this Contract on
behalfofeach party has full power and authorityto enter into this Contract and thatthe parties are authorized by law
to perform the services set forth in paragraph (6).

22. GOVERNING LAW:_JUBISDI-CTION. This Contract and the rights and obligations of thb parties hereto shall
be governed by, and conshued according to, the laws of the State ofNevada. The parties consent to thejurisdiction
of the Nevada district courts for enforcernent of this Contract.

23. ENTIRE AGREEMENT AND MODIFICATION. This Contract and its integrated attachment(s) constitute the
entire agreement of the parties and such are intended as a complete and exclusive statement of the promises,
representations, negotiations, discussions, and other agreements that may have been made in connection with tlre
subject matter hsreof. Unless an integrated attachment to this Contract specifically displays a mutual intent to
amend a particular part of this Contract, general conflicts in language between any such attachment and this Contract
shall be construed consistent wiflr the terms of this Contract. Unless otherwise expressly authorized by the terms of
this Contract, no modification or amendment to this Contract shall be binding upon the parties unless the same is in
writing and signed by the respective parties hereto, approved by the Office of the Attorney General.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Contract to be signed and intend to be legally bound thereby.

PaEe 4 ofg



?i {"- ;

State Gaming Coutrol Board

Chicl Adnrinitlmlinn

Tillc

Date

APPROVED BY BOARD OTNXAil,IINF,RS

{r,/wOn

Ort Y/42
(Date)

- W'eushoe County Bonrd of Couuty Corntnissioners

Approvrd ns to l'orm by:

loi Atttrrney General, State olNevada

Page Sofs



Exhibit B

Services Provided Under the Forensic Science Division Contract
(No Crirne Scene/Photo Laboratory Services Included)

Forensic services within the existing capabilities of the laboratory will include the following:

Arson (Ignitable liquids)

Qualitative Testing of Controlled Substances
o Qualitative analysis and identification of substances contuolled under the Federai Controlled

Substances Act (CSA) or the Nevada Administrative Code OIAC).7 Up to five different items can be submitted in a case. For cases involving more than
five items, contact the District Altomey handling the case and the Laboratory prior to
submission-

/ Evidence will be accepted in cases that are being actively prosecuted or cases for which
the Laboratory results will be used at a Grand Jury to substantiate charges that will be
filed or are pending, to obtain a warrant, in an on-going investigation or for offrcer
safety.

. Only selected items from those submitted will be analyzed.
/ Multiple items that are visually similar in appearance and packaging only willbe tested

when the total net weight could substantiate a trafficking charge. This analysis may be
defered until the case is set for District Court.

/ When multiple substances likely to contain a Schedule I compound are submitted, one
of each type of substance will be aualyzed

'/ When a Schedule I eompound is identified, substances likely to contain a compound in
a lower schedule will not be analyzed.

r' Items bearing or containing residue only and paraphernalia items only will betested
when no other con&olled substance evidence exists or when other items do not contain
a controlled substance.

. Pharmaceutical preparations (tablets or capsules)
/ Visual examination only with comparison to a database when a scheduled controlled

substance (except marijuana) is identified in a non-pharmaceutical preparation.
/ Analysis and identification of any controlled substa4ce in one dosage unit ofthe

pharmaceutical preparation when no other controlled substance evidence is present
(except marijuana).

/ Visual examination only for pharmaceutical preparations consistent with preparations
containing a prescription only or over-the-counter compound.

Additional controlled substance exhibits may be analyzed on a case by case basis. if services beyond
those listed above are needed, please contact the division for consultation prior to submitting the
evidence.

Shoeprint and Tire Track Comparison

ATTACHMENT A



(

Firearm s/Tool ma rk Exarnin ations
o Distancedetermination
. Comparative analysis
r Weapon function test

" Serial number restoration

Latent Print Processing
. Appropriate chemical or powder processing of submitted items
. Development and submission of latent prints of value

" WIN/AFIS (Western Identification Network/Automated Fingerprint ldentifrcation System)

database

" 10-print or suspect comparison

Primary Examination
r Presumptive and Confirmatory Stain Characterization

o Semen (presence of sperm cells)
o Seminal fluid (absence of sperm cells)
o Saliva
o Blood including Human Blood

. Determination of human vs animal hair and suitability of hair for DNA testing

DNA Analysis
. Homicide (up to 15 evidentiary samples and l0 reference samples)
. Sexual crimes (with presence of sperm up to 3 evidentiary samples and 5 reference samples)

. Sexual crimes (absence of sperm up to 5 evidentiary sarnples and 5 reference samples)

. Crimes against a person (up to 4 evidentiary samples and 5 reference samples)
r Property crimes (up to 2 evidentiary samples and 5 reference samples)
. DNA samples in addition to above limits can be processed at $250.00 per hour

Forensic services within the existing capabilities of the laboratory,do NOT include
the following:

o DNA analysis on weapons violations, possession of stolen property, found property, vandalism,

controlled substances, and larceny unless extenuating circumstances are approved by tht
Laboratory Director or DNA Supervising Criminalist.

. DNA analysis of convicted offenders samples per NRS 176.0913. The funding for this analysis is
provided through the $150.00 fee collection per NRS 176.0915 and grant funding.

o While the laboratory will continue to analyze liquids and solids for the presence of controlled

substances; current personnel do not have the experience in the analysis of clandestine laboratories

ATTACHMENT A



,iI

{i

and therefore will not a"U;;- to provide detailed testimony on clandestine manufacture of drugs.
This inability is limited to drug analysis not crime scene response.

" Analysis of the contents of syringes; unless extenuating circumstances approved by the Laboratory
Director exist.

c Analysis of non-controlled substances

o Trace evidence analysis of fibers, glass, paint, hair, chemical unknowns, physical match and
explosive materials

e Document examination such as handwriting comparisons

. With the conversion of all agencies to digital cameras, the need for processing of 35mm film and
creating photographic prints has fallen to a level that it is no longer practical to maintain the
necessary equipment. Therefore photographic prints and 35mm film processing will no longer be
offered.

The following services can be offered on a fee for service basis:

Crime Scene Investigation
o Crime Scene Investigation can be provided for the following types of cases at a rate of $250.00 per

hour per investigator. Calls outside of the Reno area will always required a minimum of 2
investigators. The FIS Sergeant will determine the number of investigators needed based on the
case information.

o Homicide
o Attempted homicide
o Officer involved shootings
o Questionable deaths with detective on scene
o Kidnapping
o Child abuse
o Sexual assault with substantial bodily inju.y or unknown suspect
o Battery with a deadly weapon with substantial bodily inju.y
o Armed robbery with substantial bodily rnjury
o Bank robbery with substantial bodily inju.y
o Robbery, skong armed, with substantial bodily inju.y
o Fatal traffic accidents when vehicular homicide is suspected
o Homicide autopsy

Photo Laboratory seryices ean be provided per the following fee schedule:
. $25.00 per CD

Note: The IBIS (Integrated Ballistic Identification System) (firearms database) is included for all
agencies. This is not a service that is charged for.

ATTACHMENT A



{i

This scope of work does not include Toxicology services. Toxicology will continue to
be billed on a per test basis. [f you have any questions regarding Toxicology services,

contact the Forensic Science Division.

ATTACHMENT A



INTERLOCAL CONTRACT BETWEEN PUBLIC AGENCIES

A Conhact Between the State ofNevada
Acting By and Through lts

Sate Gaming Control Board
P O Box 8003, l9l9 College PKWY

Carson City, NV 89702-8003
Telephone: 77 5-684-77 l4

FAX: 775-684-7723

and

Washoe County

*#::U:J,T',ilJ,"#'SH*
Forensic Science Division

911 Pan Blvd.
Reno, Nevada895l2

Telephone: 7 7 5-328-2800
FAX: 775-328-2831

WHEREAS, NRS 277.180 authorizes any ono or more public agencies to contract with any one or more other
public agencies to perform any governmental service, activity or undertaking which any of the public agencies

entering into the contraot is authorized by law to perform; and

WHEREAS, it is deemed thatthe services of WASHOE COUNry SHERIFF'S OFFICE, FORENSIC SCIEI.ICE
DIVISION hereinafter set forth are both n€cessary to STATE GAMING CONTROL BOARD and in flre bost

interests of fte State ofNevada;
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration ofthe aforesaid premises, the parties mutuallV agree as follows:

l. REOUIRED APPROVAL. This Contract shall not become efFective until and unless approved by appropriate

official action of the goveming body of each parly.

2. DEEINITION$. "State" means the State of Nevada and any state agency identified herein, its officers,

" employees and immune contractors as defined in NRS 41.0307.

3.CONTRACTTERM. ThisContractshallbeeffectiveJulyl.20l3,toJune30.20l4,unlesssoonerterminatedby
either parly as set forth in this Contract.

4. TELMINATIOIJ. This Contract may be terninated by either parly prior to the date set forth in paragraph (3),

provided that a termination shall not be effective until 30 days after a party has served written notice upon

the other party. This Contract may be terrninated by mutual consent of both parties or unilaterally by either party

without cause. The parties expressty agee that this Contract shall be terminated immediately if for any reason

federal and/or State Legislature funding ability to satisf, tlris Contract is withdrawn, limited, or impaired.

I

t.

Page 7 ofi



5. NOTICE. All notices or other communications required or permitted to be given under this Contract shall be in

writing and shall be deemed to have been duly given if delivered personally in hand, by telephonic facsimile with

simultaneous regular mail, or mailed certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid on the date posted, artd

addressed to the other party at the address set forth above.

6. INCOPJORATED DOCUMENTS. The parties agree that the services to be performed shall be specifically
described; this Contract incorporates the following attachments in descending order of constructive precedence:

ATTACHMENT A: SCOPE OF WORK

7. CONSIDERATION. WASHOE COLINTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE, FOR-ENSIC SCIENCE DIVISION agreos to

providetheservicessetforthinparagraph(6)atacostof$l.sq0.00per
Sglrviggf4_U5-0-0Q/j.UlleSggtpn|[Agl (state the exact cost or hourly, daily, or weekly rate exclusive of travel or per

diem expense s) with the total Contract or installments payable: upon receipt of invoice(s), not excecdinC $-3,00Q...00.

Any intervening end to a biennial appropriation period shall be deemed an automatic renewal (not changing the

overatl Contract term) or a termination as the results of legislative appropriation may require.

8. ASSENT. The parties agree that the terms and conditions listed on incorporated attachments of this Contract are

also specifically a part of this Contract and are limited only by their respective order of precedence and any

I imitations expressly provided.

e.W.
a. Books and Records. Each party agrees to keep and maintain under general accepted accounting principles full,
true and complete records, agreements, books, and documents as are necessary to firlly disclose to the State or

United States Govemment, or their authorized representatives, upon audits or reviews, sufficient information to

determine compliance with all state and federal regulations and statutes.

b. Inspection & Audit. Each party agrees that the relevant books, records (written, etectronic, computer related or

otherwise), including but not limited to relevant accounting procedures and praotices of the party, financial

statements and supporting docurnentation, and documentation related to the work product shall be subject, at any

reasonable time, to inspection, examination, review, audit, and copying at any office or location where such

records may be found, with or wittrout notice by the State Auditor, Ernployment Securiqr, the Departrnent of
Administration, Budget Division, the Nevada State Attorney General's Office or its Fraud Control Units, the State

Lrgislative Auditor, and with regard to any federal funding, the relevant federal agency, the Comptroller Ceneral,

the General Accounting Office, the Office of the Inspector Generat, or any of their authorized representalives.

c. Period of Retention. All books, records, reports, and statements relevant to this Contract must be retained a

minimum three years and for five years if any federal funds are used in this Contract- The retention period runs

from the date of termination of this Contract. Retention time shall be extended when an audit is scheduled or in

progress for a period reasonably necessary to complete an audit and/or to complete any administrative and judicial

litigation which may ensue.

10. BREACH: REMEDIES. Failure of either pariy to perform any obligation of this Contract shall be deemed a

breach. Except as otlrerwise provided for by law or this Contract, the rights and remedies of the parties shall not be

exclusive and are in addition to any other rights and remedies provided by law or equity, including but not limited to

actuat damages, and to a prwailing parly roasonabte attorneys'fees and costs. It is specifically agreed that reason-

able attomeys' fees shall include without limitation $ I 25 per hour for State-employed attorneys.

I l. LIMITEDLIABILITY. The parties will not waive and intend to assert available NRS chapter 4l liability

limitations in all cases. Contract liability of both parties shall not be subject to punitive damages. Actual damages

Page 2ofi



for any State breach shall never exceed the amount offunds which have been appropriated for payment under this

Contrac! but not yet paid, for the fiscal year budget in existence at the time of the breach.

12. FORCE MAJEUBII. Neither party shall be deemed to be in violation of this Contract if it is prevented from
performing any of its obligations hereunder due to strikes, failure of public transportation, civil or military authority,

act of public enemy, accidents, fires, exptosions, or acts of God, including, without limitation, earthquakes, floods,

winds, or storms. In such an event the intervening cause must not be through the fault of the pa(y asserting such an

excuse, and the excused pa(y is obligated to promptly perform in accordance with the terms of the Contract after the

intervening cause ceases.

13.INDEMNIFICATION.
a. To the fullest extent of limited liability as set forth in paragraph (ll) of this Contract, each pa(y shall

indemniff, hold harmless and defend, not excluding the othey's right to participate, the other from and against all

liability, claims, actions, damages, Iosses, and expenses, including but not limited to reasonable attorneys'fees and

costs, arising out of any alleged negligent or willful acts or omissions of the party, its officers, employees and

agents. Such obligation shall not be construed to negate, abridge, or otherwise reduce any other right or obligation

of indemnity whioh would otherwise exist as to any party or person described in this paragraph.

b. The indemnification obligation under this paragraph is conditioned upon receipt of written notice by the

indemnifring party within 30 days of the indemnified par[y's actual notice of any actual or pending claim or cause

of action. The indemni&ing pa(y shall not be liable to hold harmless any attorneys' fees and costs for the

indemnified party's chosen right to participate with legal counsel.

14. INDEBENDEIT PUBLIC AGENCIES. The parties are associated with each other only for the purposes and to

the extent set for$ in this Contract, and in respect to performance ofservices pursuant to this Contract, each parly is

and shall be a public agency s€parate and distinct from the other party and, subject only to the terms ofthis Contract,

shall have the sole right to supervisg manage, operate, control, and direct performance of the deails incident to its
duties under this Contract. Nothing contained in this Contact shall be deemed or construed to create a partnership

or joint ventire, to create relationships of an employer+mployee or principal-agent, or to otherwise create any

liability for one agency whatsoever with respect to the indebtedness, Iiabilities, and obligations of the other agency

or any other parly.

15. WAIYER OF BREACH. Failure to declare a breach or the actuat waiver of any particular breach of the

Contract or its material or nonmaterial terms by either party shall not operato as a waiver by such parly of any of its

rights or remedies as to any other breach.

16. SEVERABILITY. If any provision contained in this Contract is held to be unenforceable by a coutt of law or
equity, this Contract shall be construed as if such provision did not exist and tho nonerforoeability of such provision

shall not be held to render any other provision or provisions ofthis Contract unenforceable.

17. ASSIGNMENT. Neither party shall assign, transfer or delegate any rights, obligations or duties under this
Contract without the prior written consent of the other parly.

18. OWNERSHIP OF PROPRIETARY INFORMATION. Unless otherwise provided by law any reports, histories,

studies, tests, manuals, instructions, photographs, negatives, blue prints, plans, maps, data, system designs, computer

code (whiclr is intended to be consideration under this Contract), or any other documents or drawings, prepared or in

the course of preparation by either party in performance of its obligations under this Contraot shall be the joint
properly of both parties.

Page 3 of5



19, PUBLIC RECORDS. Pursuant to NRS 239.010, information or documents may be open to public inspection

and oopying. The parties will have the duty to disclose unless a particular record is made confidential by law or a

common law balancing of interests,

20. CONFIDENTIALITY. Each party shall keep confidential all information, in whatever form, produoed,

prepared, observed or received by that party to the extent that such information is confidential by law or otherwise

required by this Contract.

2l. PROPER AUTH9RITY. The parties ftereto represent and warrant that the person executing this Contract on

behalf of each party has full power and authority to enter into this Contact and thatthe parties are authorized by law

to perform the services set forth in paragraph (6).

22. GOVERNING LAW: JURISIIC_II_Q.N. This Contract and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall

be govemed by, and construed according to, the laws of the State of Nevada. The parties consent to the jurisdiction

of the Nevada district courts for enforcement of this Contract.

23. ENTIRE AGREEMENT AND MODIFICATION.. This Contract and its integrated attachmenl(s) constitute the

entire ageement of the parties and such are intended as a complete and exclusive statement of the promises,

,"pr"r"nt"tions, negotiations, discussions, and other agreements that may have been made in connection with the

subject matter hereof. Unless an integrated attachment to this Contract specifically displays a mutual intent to

amind a particular part of this Contract, general c,onflicts in language between any such attachment and this Conhact

shall be constn:ed consistont with the terms of this Contract. Unless otherwise expressly authorized by the terms of
this Contract, no modifioation or amendment to this Contract shall be binding upon the parties unless the same is in

writing and signed by the respeotive parties hereto, approved by the Office of the Attorney General.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Contract to be sigrred and intend to be Iegally bound thereby.

Page 4 of6



State Caming Control Board

Ghief Adnrinislration

Titlc

?lq/F 

-

Date

APPR0VnD BY BOARD OFEXAT\4INF.RS

sf rul>o*
On

On

(Dale)

r//tt_
' (Date)

L Washoe oounty Board olCounty Comrnissior:en

7zr,/,

Approvcd as 1o f'orm [ry:

Pago 5of5



Exhibit B

Services Provided Under the Forensic Science Division Contract
(No Crime ScenelPhoto Laboratory Services tncluded)

Forensic services within the existing capabilities of the laboratory will include the following:

Arson (tgnitable liquids)

Qualitative Testing of Controlled Substances
o Qualitative analysis and identification of substances controlled under the Federal Controlled

Substances Act (CSA) or the Nevada Administrative Code (NAC).
r' Upto five different items can be submitted in a case. For cases involving more than

five items, contact the District Attomey handling the case and the Laboratory prior to
submission.

r' Evidence will be accepted iir cases that are being actively prosecuted or cases for which
the Laboratory results will be used at a Grand Jury, to substantiate charges that will be

filed or are pending, to obtain a warrant, in an on-going investigation or for officer
safety.

. Only selected items from those submitted will be analyzed.
/ Multiple items that are visually similar in appearance and packaging only will be tested

when the total net weight could substantiate a trafficking charge. This analysis may be

deferred until the case is set for District Court.
/ When multiple substances likely to contain a Schedule I compound are submitted, one

of each type of substance will be analyzed.
r' When a Schedule I compound is identified, substances likely to contain a compound in

a lower schedule will not be analyzed.
r' Items bearing or containing residue only and paraphemalia items only will be tested

when no other controlled substance evidence exists or when other items do not contain
a controlled substance.

r Pharmaceutical preparations (tablets or capsules)
r' Visual examination only with comparison to a database when a scheduled controlled

substance (except marijuana) is identified in a non-pharmaceutical preparation.
/ Analysis and identification of any controlled substance in one dosage unit of the

pharmaceutical preparation when no other conholled substance evidence is present

(except marijuana).
r' Visual examination only for pharrnaceutical preparations consistent with preparations

containing a prescription only or over-the-counter compound.

Additional controlled substance exhibits may be analyzed on a case by case basis. If services beyond
those listed above are needed, please contact the division for consultation prior to submitting the

evidence.

Shoeprint and Tire Track Comparison

ATTACHMENT A



Firearms/Toolma rk Exa minations
r Distance determination
o Comparative analysis
o Weapon function test
r Serial number restoration

Latent Print Processing
. Appropriate chemical or powder processing of submitted items
o Development and submission of latent prints of value
r WIN/AFIS (Western Identification Network/Automated Fingerprint Identification System)

database
o l0-print or suspect comparison

Primary Examination
o Presumptive and Confirmatory Stain Characterization

o Semen (presence of sperm cells)
o Seminal fluid (absence of sperm cells)
o Saliva
o Blood including Hurnan Blood

o Determination of human vs animal hair and suitability of hair for DNA testing

DNA Analysis
o Homicide (up to 15 evidentiary samples and l0 reference samples)
. Sexual crimes (with presence of sperm up to 3 evidentiary samples and 5 reference samples)

. Sexual crimes (absenoe of sperrn up to 5 evidentiary samples and 5 reference samples)

o Crimes against a pe$on (up to 4 evidentiary samples and 5 reference samples)

o Property crimes (up to 2 evidentiary samples and 5 reference samples)

o DNA samples in addition to above limits can be processed at $250.00 per hour

Forensic serices within the existing capabilities of the laboratory'do NOT include
the following:

o DNA analysis on weapons violations, possession of stolen property, found property, vandalism,
controlled substances, and larceny unless extenuating circumstanoes are approved by the

Laboratory Director or DNA Supervising Criminalist.

e DNA analysis of convicted offenders samples per NRS 176.0913. The funding for this analysis is

provided through the $150.00 fee collestion per NRS 176.0915 and grant funding.

. While the laboratory will continue to analyze liquids and solids forthe presence of controlled

substances; current personnel do not have the experience in the analysis ofclandestine laboratories

ATTACHMENT A



and therefore will not be able to provide detailed testimony on clandestine manufacture of drugs.

This inability is lirnited to drug analysis not crime scene response.

r Analysis of the contents of syringes; unless extenuating circumstances approved by the Laboratory
Ditector exist.

. Analysis ofnon-controlled substances

o Trace evidence analysis of fibers, glass, paint, hair, chemical unknowns, physical match and

explosive materials

o Document examination such as handwriting comparisons

o With the conversion of all agencies to digital cameras, the need for processing of 35mm film and

ueating photographic prints has fallen to a level that it is no longer practical to maintain the

necessary equipment. Therefore photographic prints and 35mm film processing will no longer be

offered.

The following senices can be offered on a fee for serYice basis:

Crime Scene Investigation
. Crime Scene Investigation can be provided for the following types of cases at a rate of $250.00 per

hour per investigator. Calls outside of the Reno area will always required a minimum of 2
investigators. The FIS Sergeant will determine the number of investigators needed based on the

case information.
o Homicide
o Attempted homicide
o Officer involved shootings
o Questionable deaths with detective on scene
o Kidnapping
o Child abuse

o Sexual assault with substantial bodily injury or unknown suspect

o Battery with a deadly weapon with substantial bodily injury
o Armed robbery with substantial bodily iqiury
o Bank robbery with substantial bodily t4iury
o Robbery, strong armed, with substantial bodily injury
o Fatal fiaffrc accidents when vehicular homicide is suspeoted

o Homicide autopsy

Photo Laboratory services can be provided per the following fee schedule:
. $25.00 per CD

Note: The IBIS (ntegrated Ballistic Identification System) (firearms database) is included for all
agencies. This is not a service that is charged for.

ATTACHMENT A



This scope of work does not include Toxicology services. Toxicolory will continue to
be billed on a pcr test basis. If you have any questions regarding Toxicology services,

contact the Forensic Science Division.

ATTACHMENT A



Clerk of the Board
' ,r;l'l i'

CONTRACT SUMMARY
(This form must accompany all contracts submitted to the Board of Examiners (BOE) for review and approval)

I. DESCRIPTION OF CONTRACT
1. Contract Number: 14798

Legal EntitY
Name:

GCB. GAMING CONTROL BOARD CONITACtOT NAME:

For Board Uso Only

Date: )O OenAZOn

Washoe County Sheriffs Office Forensic
Science Division

Washoe County Sheriffs Office
Forensic Science Division
911 Parr Blvd

Reno, NV 89512

775-328-2800

Exempt

Agency Name:

X General Funds {00.00 %
Federal Funds 0,00 %

Highway Funds 0.00 %

2. Contract start date:

a. Effective upon final approval? No

Retroactive? Yes

Agency Code: 611

Appropriation Unit: 4061-04

ls budget authority Yes
available?:

lf "No" please explain: Not Applicable

To what State Fiscal Yea(s)willthe contract be charged? 2014

What is the source of funds that will be used to pay the contractor? lndicate the percentage of each funding source if
the contractor will be paid by multiple funding sources.

Address:

City/State/Zip

ContacUPhone:

Vendor No,;

NV Business lD:

Fees 0.00 %

BOndS , r;:l : 0,00 %

Other funding 
,, . 0,00 %

or b. other effective date 0710112013

4.

Termination Date:

Contract term:

Type of contract:

Contract description:

0613012014

364 days

Interlocal Agreement
Forensic Services

NEW CONTRACT

The maximum amount of the contract for the term of the contract is: $3,000.00

Payment for services will be made at the rate of $i',SbO.OO pef year

Other basis for payment: plus any requested crime scene services at $250.00/investigator/hour

9. Were quotes or proposals solicited? No

Was the solicitation (RFP)done by the Purchasing No
Division?

a. List the names of vendors that were solicited to submit proposals (include at least three):

An amendment to the prsvious lnterlocal Agreement to extend the term and increase the price was not approved
because certain languhge in the Consideration paragraph mistakenly served to.increase the price oJ the contract
retroictively. Not hiviilg sufficient time to fix the arieridment, the cbntract expired... However,_the.Gaming.Control. lI9t IlaVlf Ig l'U! tlg!(ilal lllllE lU I l., ll lE alllEllu!lrElllr ll ls evllLr qer s^lrrr vu. , .vrrvve.,

rrcement OiVision continues to need the critical forensic services provided under the lnterlocal

is a new interlocal agreement to provide ongoing forensic science seryices to the Gaming Control Board's

JUSTIFICAT!ON

Forensic laborqtory services are required in support of criminal cases prosecuted by the State Gaming Control Board

These services of trainino as well as

Conlracl #:14798 Page 1 ol 2



b. Soliciation Waiver: Not Applicable
c. Whv was this contractor chosen in

Not Aoi

d. Last bid date: Anticipated re-bid date:

10, Does the contracl contain any lT components? No

III. OTHER INFORMATION

11. a. ls the contractor a current employee of the State of Nevada or will the contracted services be performed by a current
employee of the State of Nevada?

No

b. Was the contractor formerly emploved by the State of Nevada within the last 24 months or will the contracted services be
performed by someone form*ly einployed'by the Slate oJ,Nevada within the lasl24 months?

No r;,
c. ls the contractor employed by any of Nevada's political subdivisions or by any other government?

12. Has the contractor ever been engaged under contract by any State agency?

Yes lf "Yes", specify when and foi which agency and indicate if the quality of service provided to the identified
has been verifled as

13. ls the contractor currently involved in litigation with the State of Nevada?

No lf "Yes"

No lf "Yes" details facts the contract:

14. The contractor is not registered with the Nevada Secretary of State's Office because the legal entity is a:

Not

15, Not Applicable

16, Not Applicable

17, Not Applicable

18. Agency Field Contract Monitor:

19. Contract Status:

Contract Approvals:

Approval Level

Budget Account Approval

Division Approval
Department Approval

Contract Manager Approval

Budget Analyst Approval

User
jkingsla
jkingsla

jkingsla
jkingsla

eobrien

i' r., x,.
ti i.lr r ;lil . ;

Page 2 ot 2

Signature Date

081011201316:18:32 PM

081011201316:18:51 PM

0810112A1316;18:54 PM

0810112A1316:18:59 PM

0811212013 10:22;01 AM

Contract #: '14798


